

No. 24-889

Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF SHASHANK UPADHYE,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHASHANK UPADHYE
Counsel of Record
UPADHYE TANG LLP
109 Symonds Dr. #174
Hinsdale, IL 60522
(312) 327-3326
shashank@ipfdalaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

24 Feb. 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. Inducement Requires Purposeful, Culpable
Encouragement 5

II. Section viii Establishes a Baseline of Lawful
Conduct That Cannot Alone Support
Inducement7

III. Once Lawful Conduct Is Removed, The “Other
Factors” Must Supply Specific Intent 8

IV. *Twombly* and *Iqbal* Permit Heightened
Specificity in This Narrow Context..... 8

V. Institutional Consequences of Permitting
Conclusory Inducement Pleading 10

VI. The Narrow Procedural Rule 10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. Hikma Pharms. USA Inc.</i> , 104 F.4th 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 632 (2015)	2, 6
<i>Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	2, 6
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	2, 6, 7
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....	1
35 U.S.C. §271(b).....	2, 6, 10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rules 8, 9(b)	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12
